AFT09MP055NR1 AFT09MP055GNR1
1
RF Device Data
Freescale Semiconductor, Inc.
RF Power LDMOS Transistors
High Ruggedness N--Channel
Enhancement--Mode Lateral MOSFETs
Designed for mobile two--way radio applications with frequencies from

C18
L3
B3
C3
C11
C24
AFT09MP055N
Rev. 3
Table 6. AFT09MP055NR1 Narrowband Test Circuit Component Designations and Values — 870 MHz
Part Description Part Number Manufacturer
B1, B2 RF Beads, Short 2743019447 Fair-Rite
B3, B4 RF Beads, Long 2743021447 Fair-Rite
C1, C2, C3, C4 10 μF Chip Capacitors GRM55DR61H106KA88L Murata
C5, C6 0.1 μF Chip Capacitors GRM32MR71H104JA01L Murata
C7, C8 1 μF Chip Capacitors GRM31MR71H105KA88L Murata
C9, C10 68 pF Chip Capacitors ATC100B680JT500XT ATC
C11, C12, C22, C23 56 pF Chip Capacitors ATC100B560CT500XT ATC
C13 7.5 pF Chip Capacitor GQM2195C2E7R5BB15 Murata
C14, C15 7.5 pF Chip Capacitors ATC100B7R5CT500XT ATC
C16, C17 12 pF Chip Capacitors ATC600F120JT250XT ATC
C18, C19, C20, C21 9.1 pF Chip Capacitors GQM2195C2E9R1BB15 Murata
C24 3 pF Chip Capacitor ATC600F3R0BT250XT ATC
L1, L2, L3, L4 2.5 nH Inductors A01TKLC Coilcraft
R1, R2 10 Ω Chip Resistors CRCW120610R0JNEA Vishay
R3 2.0 Ω Chip Resistor ERJ-14YJ2R0U Panasonic
R4 5.9 Ω Chip Resistor CRCW12065R90FKEA Vishay

C19
C2*
C18
L4C14C16
C3
B4
R6
C27 C31
C35 C37
Figure 10. AFT09MP055NR1 Broadband Reference Circuit Component Layout — 764--870 MHz
*C1, C2, C7, C8, C11 and C12 are mounted vertically.
Q1
Table 10. AFT09MP055NR1 Broadband Reference Circuit Component Designations and Values — 764--870 MHz
Part Description Part Number Manufacturer
B1, B2, B3, B4 RF Beads, Short 2743019447 Fair-Rite
C1, C2, C3, C4 56 pF Chip Capacitors ATC100B560GT1500XT ATC
C5, C6, C7, C8 10 pF Chip Capacitors ATC600F100GT250XT ATC
C9, C10 8.2 pF Chip Capacitors ATC600F8R2JT250XT ATC
C11 4.7 pF Chip Capacitor ATC600F4R7GT250XT ATC
C12 5.6 pF Chip Capacitor ATC600F5R6GT250XT ATC
C13, C14 15 pF Chip Capacitors ATC600F150JT250XT ATC
C15, C16, C17, C18 3.9 pF Chip Capacitors ATC600F3R9GT250XT ATC
C19 6.8 pF Chip Capacitor ATC600F6R8GT250XT ATC
C20, C21 2.2 pF Chip Capacitors ATC600F2R2GT250XT ATC
C22, C23 1.5 pF Chip Capacitors ATC600F1R5GT250XT ATC
C24, C25, C26, C27 0.1 μF Chip Capacitors GRM32MR71H104JA01L Murata
C28, C29, C30, C31 1 μF Chip Capacitors GRM31MR71H105KA88L Murata
C32, C33, C34, C35 10 μF Chip Capacitors GRM55DR61H106KA88L Murata
C36, C37 470 μF, 63 V Electrolytic Capacitors MCGPR63V477M13X26-RH Multicomp